

S.T. Case No. 307/2017
C.N.R No.-WBHW01-005140-2017
Present : Sri Plaban Mukherjee (J.O Code : WB01427)

Order No. 161,

Dated : 20.11.2024.

Today, the date is fixed for hearing of the petition under section 479 BNSS.

Ld. PP-in-Charge is present.

Ld. Advocate Baisakhi Biswas from the LADCS Panel for the accused Pijush Banerjee is present.

Now, the petition filed on behalf of the accused person Pijush Banerjee under section 479 of BNSS is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate for the accused petitioner submitted that the accused petitioner is in custody since 06/08/2017 and he prays for releasing him in view of the provision under section 479 of the BNSS.

Ld. PP-in-Charge raised objection.

Perused the prayer of the petitioner as well as the relevant provision, wherefrom, it appears that Section 479 of BNSS is not applicable to an offence for which, the punishment of death or life imprisonment has been prescribed and in the present case, charge has already been framed under section 376D IPC.

In view of the above, the prisoner's petition is considered and rejected.

To date i.e. 20.12.2024 for appearance, production and hearing.

Dictated & Corrected by me

A.S.J, 1st Court, Howrah

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Howrah.